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SECRETARY OF LABOR, Cl VI L PENALTY PROCEEDI NG
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) , Docket No. PENN 83-43
PETI TI ONER A.C. No. 36-00970-03506
V. Mapl e Creek No. 1 M ne
UNI TED STATES STEEL M NI NG
CO., INC ,
RESPONDENT
DECI SI ON
Appear ances: Matthew J. Rieder, Esq., O fice of the Solicitor
U.S. Departnent of Labor, Philadel phia, Pennsylvani a,
for Petitioner Louise Q Synons, Esq., Pittsburgh
Pennsyl vani a, for Respondent
Bef or e: Judge Broderick

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This proceeding involves two citations alleging violations
of mandatory safety standards contained in 30 C.F. R O 75.503 and
30 CF.R [0O75.200. Both violations were originally designated

as "significant and substantial," but at the hearing counsel for
Petitioner conceded that the violation of 30 C.F.R [ 75.503 was
in fact not significant and substantial. 1In its answer and by a

clear statenent in open court, Respondent has admitted that the
vi ol ati ons occurred but denies that there were significant and
substantial and contests the penalties proposed. Pursuant to
notice, the case was heard in Uni ontown, Pennsylvania, on June
21, 1983. WIlliam R Brown and Francis E. Wehr, Jr. testified on
behal f of Petitioner; Ira Seaton, Jr. testified on behalf of
Respondent. Each of the parties has filed a posthearing brief.
Based on the entire record and considering the contentions of the
parties, | nmake the foll ow ng decision.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is the owner and operator of an underground

coal mne in Washington County, Pennsylvania, known as the Mple
Creek No. 1 M ne.
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2. The subject mne is a large nmine and the Respondent is a
| ar ge operator.

3. The inposition of penalties in this proceeding will not
af fect Respondent's ability to continue in business.

4. Between August 17, 1980 and August 16, 1982, Respondent
inall its mning operations had 4,245 paid violations of
mandatory health and safety standards. O these violations, 51
were of 30 CF.R 0O 75.503, and 55 were of 30 C.F.R 0O 75.200.
Consi dering the size of Respondent's operation, this is a
noderate history of prior violations, and penalties otherw se
appropriate should not be increased because of it.

5. Citation No. 1146360 was issued to Respondent on May 21
1982, alleging a violation of 30 C.F.R 0O 75.503 because a plug
on a scoop was not padl ocked to the receptacle.

6. The hazard caused by the violation cited was the
possibility of an ignition if the plug was accidentally pulled
fromthe receptacle. The scoop was in a section which had been
idle for approximately 6 nonths and the occurrence of an ignition
was renote.

7. Citation No. 2012243 was issued to Respondent on
Sept enber 16, 1982, alleging a violation of 30 CF. R 0O 75.200
because the approved roof control plan was not being conplied
with inthe 7 flat left section MW006. Only five tenporary
supports had been installed in the 1 butt cut, 11 room 2 split,
whi ch cut was 12 feet deep. For such a cut, the plan required
si X tenporary supports.

8. The citation was issued at 8:55 a.m, prior to any work
bei ng perfornmed on the day shift. The five tenporary supports
had been set during the previous shift (12:00 m to 8:00 a.m).

9. The hazard caused by the violation was an area of
unsupported roof.

10. There was a slip in the roof and the roof was | oose and
drummy soundi ng.

11. Both violations were abated pronptly and in good faith.
| SSUES

1. Was the violation charged in Citation No. 2012243
properly designated significant and substantial ?

2. \What are the appropriate penalties for the violations?
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CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. Respondent is subject to the provisions of the Federa
M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977 in the operation of the
subj ect m ne, and the undersigned adm nistrative |aw judge has
jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this
proceedi ng.

2. The violation of 30 CF.R 0O 75.503 charged in Citation
No. 1146360 was not of such nature as could significantly and
substantially contribute to the cause and effect of a mne safety
hazar d.

3. The violation was noderately serious because it could
have resulted in serious injury if an ignition occurred.

4. There is no evidence that the violation was due to
Respondent's negli gence.

5. Whether a cited violation is properly designated as a
significant and substantial violation is per se irrelevant to a
determination of the appropriate penalty to be assessed.

6. Based on the criteria in section 110(i) of the Act, |
conclude that an appropriate penalty for this violation is $100.

7. The violation of 30 CF. R 0O 75.200 charged in Citation
No. 2012243 was of such nature as could significantly and
substantially contribute to the cause and effect of a mne safety
or health hazard.

DI SCUSSI ON

Setting fewer supports than are called for in the approved
m ni mum roof control plan results pro tanto in an area of
unsupported roof. Unsupported roof can fall and result in
serious injury to miners. Following the test in the Nationa

Gypsum case, 3 FMSHRC 822 (1981), | conclude that a roof fall and
serious injury is reasonally likely to occur. Therefore, the
violation was significant and substantial. Respondent argues

that if no tenporary supports had been set by the m dnight shift,
no violation would have been cited, since it would be assumed
that the day shift would set the posts before beginning to bolt.
However, the absence of a single support could easily be

overlooked. In fact the absence of the support was not noted in
the preshift exam ner's book. The absence of all tenporary
supports would nore likely result in a roof fall, but it would

al so be nore evident, and miners would be nmuch less likely to
travel under the roof.
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8. The condition was serious. |t was known or should have been
known to Respondent: The nmidnight shift foreman and the preshift
exam ner on the day shift should have noted it. Therefore, it
resulted from Respondent's negligence.

9. Based on the criteria in section 110(i) of the Act, |
conclude that an appropriate penalty for this violation is $250.

ORDER

Based on the above findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,
IT IS ORDERED

1. The violation of 30 C.F.R [ 75.503 described in
Citation No. 1146360 was not significant and substanti al

2. Respondent shall within 30 days of the date of this
deci si on pay the sum of $100 for the violation of 30 CF. R O
75.503 found herein to have occurred.

3. The violation of 30 C.F.R 0O 75.200 described in
Citation No. 2012243 was properly designated as significant and
substanti al .

4. Respondent shall within 30 days of the date of this
deci sion pay the sum of $250 for the violation of 30 CF.R O
75.200 found herein to have occurred.

Janes A. Broderick
Adm ni strative Law Judge



